

NO. 05-3708

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SIXTH CIRCUIT**

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA

Plaintiff-Appellant,

v.

JAMES M. FUNK,

Defendant-Appellee.

**ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE NORTHERN DISTRICT OF OHIO
WESTERN DIVISION**

DISTRICT COURT NO. 3:02-CR-00708-JGC

APPELLEE'S SUPPLEMENTAL BRIEF

**SPIROS P. COCOVES
610 Adams Street, 2nd Floor
Toledo, Ohio 43604
(419) 241-5506**

Attorney for James M. Funk

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iii

STATEMENT OF THE CASE 1

 I. Nature of the Case 1

 II. Course of the Proceedings Below 1

STATEMENT OF FACTS 3

 A. The District Court gave several reasons for the sentence. 3

 B. The Government declined to ask for a better explanation of the
 sentencing reasons. 6

 C. On *Booker* remand, the Government attacked the sentence’s
 substantive reasonableness on a now-abandoned basis. 7

 D. Now the Government seeks only a better explanation of the
 sentencing reasons. 8

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT 8

ARGUMENT 10

 I. The District Court gave an adequate explanation for the sentence
 imposed outside the Guideline range 10

 A. Under *Vonner*, review must be for plain error, and for that
 reason alone the Court should dismiss the appeal 10

 B. The District Court adequately explained the sentence by
 giving several sound, pertinent reasons for imposing it 12

II. The Court should reject the Government’s invitation to issue special rules for cases involving the career-offender Guideline. . . . 15

A. The career-offender Guideline commands no special deference. 15

B. *Kimbrough*’s closer-review dictum has no application here . 20

CONCLUSION25

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE26

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

CASES

<i>Cunningham v. California</i> , 127 S. Ct. 856 (2007)	21
<i>Duncan v. United States</i> , 552 F.3d 442 (6th Cir. 2009)	22
<i>Funk v. United States</i> , 128 S. Ct. 861 (2008)	7
<i>Gall v. United States</i> , 128 S. Ct. 586 (2008)	12, 14, 16
<i>Jackson, Tenn. Hosp. Co. v. W. Tenn Healthcare, Inc.</i> , 414 F.3d 608 (6th Cir. 2005)	2
<i>Kimbrough v. United States</i> , 128 S. Ct. 558 (2008)	17-18, 20, 22-24
<i>Mistretta v. United States</i> , 488 U.S. 361 (1989)	17-18
<i>Nelson v. United States</i> , ___ U.S. ___, 2009 U.S. LEXIS 872 (Jan. 26, 2009)	16
<i>Rita v. United States</i> , 127 S. Ct. 2456 (2007)	16, 21
<i>Spears v. United States</i> , ___ U.S. ___, 2009 U.S. LEXIS 864 (Jan. 21, 2009) ..	20-2
<i>United States v. Barajas-Nunez</i> , 91 F.3d 826 (6th Cir. 1996)	11
<i>United States v. Barsumyan</i> , 517 F.3d 1154 (9th Cir. 2008)	21
<i>United States v. Boardman</i> , 528 F.3d 86 (1st Cir. 2008)	23
<i>United States v. Bostic</i> , 371 F.3d 865 (6th Cir. 2004)	6
<i>United States v. Calverly</i> , 37 F.3d 160 (5th Cir. 1994) (en banc)	11
<i>United States v. Carty</i> , 520 F.3d 984 (9th Cir. 2008) (en banc)	25

<i>United States v. Cavera</i> , 550 F.3d 180 (2d Cir. 2008) (en banc)	21, 24
<i>United States v. Davis</i> , 537 F.3d 611 (6th Cir. 2008)	24
<i>United States v. Funk</i> , 477 F.3d 421 (6th Cir. 2007) (“ <i>Funk I</i> ”)	2, 7
<i>United States v. Funk</i> , 534 F.3d 522 (6th Cir. 2008) (“ <i>Funk II</i> ”)	7-8
<i>United States v. Garcia</i> , 284 Fed. Appx. 719 (11th Cir. 2008)	25
<i>United States v. Garcia-Pillado</i> , 898 F.2d 36 (5th Cir. 1990)	11
<i>United States v. Grossman</i> , 513 F.3d 592 (6th Cir. 2008)	12-13
<i>United States v. Houston</i> , 529 F.3d 743 (6th Cir. 2008)	10
<i>United States v. Jones</i> , 531 F.3d 163 (2d Cir. 2008)	17, 25
<i>United States v. Klups</i> , 514 F.3d 532 (6th Cir. 2008)	13
<i>United States v. Liddel</i> , 543 F.3d 877 (7th Cir. 2008)	19, 23
<i>United States v. Martin</i> , 520 F.3d 87 (1st Cir. 2008)	12, 14, 19, 23
<i>United States v. Presley</i> , 547 F.3d 625 (6th Cir. 2008)	13, 15
<i>United States v. Pruitt</i> , 505 F.3d 1154 (10th Cir. 2007)	3
<i>United States v. Sanchez</i> , 517 F.3d 651 (2d Cir. 2008)	18-19, 23
<i>United States v. Smart</i> , 518 F.3d 800 (10th Cir. 2008)	15
<i>United States v. Stephens</i> , 549 F.3d 459 (6th Cir. 2008)	13
<i>United States v. Vazquez</i> , __ F.3d __, 2009 WL 331014 (Feb. 12, 2009)	23
<i>United States v. Vonner</i> , 516 F.3d 382 (6th Cir. 2008) (en banc)	10-12, 15
<i>United States v. White</i> , 551 F.3d 381(6th Cir. 2008) (en banc)	21-22

<i>United States v. Williams</i> , 435 F.3d 1350 (11th Cir. 2006)	13-14, 23
<i>United States v. Williams</i> , 517 F.3d 801 (5th Cir. 2008)	25

FEDERAL STATUTES AND RULES

18 U.S.C. § 3553(a)	8
28 U.S.C. § 991(b)(1)	18
28 U.S.C. § 994(h)	18
Fed. R. App. P. 28(b)	1
Fed. R. Crim. P. 52(b)	1, 11

OTHER

58 Fed. Reg. 67522 (Dec. 21, 1993)	19-20
Amy Baron-Evans, <i>Deconstructing the Career Offender Guideline</i> (June 16, 2008), available at http://www.fd.org/odstb_SentDECON.htm	19
Michael S. Gelacak, Ilene H. Nagel and Barry L. Johnson, <i>Departures Under the Federal Sentencing Guidelines: An Empirical and Jurisprudential Analysis</i> , 81 Minn. L. Rev. 299 (December 1996)	5
Peter H. Rossi & Richard A. Berk, U.S. Sentencing Commission, Public Opinion on Sentencing Federal Crimes, Executive Summary (1997), http://www.ussc.gov/nss/jp_exsum.htm	3
U.S. Sentencing Commission, <i>Final Report on the Impact of United States v. Booker on Federal Sentencing</i> (March 2006), http://www.ussc.gov/booker_report/Booker_Report.pdf	5

U.S. Sentencing Commission, *Measuring Recidivism: The Criminal History Computation of the Federal Sentencing Guidelines*, available at http://www.ussc.gov/publicat/Recidivism_General.pdf 3

U.S. Sentencing Commission, *Fifteen Years of Guidelines Sentencing: An Assessment of How Well the Federal Criminal Justice System is Achieving the Goals of Sentencing Reform* (2004) (*Fifteen Year Report*), http://www.ussc.gov/15_year/15year.htm 3, 19

U.S. Sentencing Commission, *Supplementary Report on the Initial Sentencing Guidelines and Policy Statements* (1987) available at http://www.fd.org/pdf_lib/Supplementary%20Report.pdf. 19
